
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 25 January 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 January 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may
[...]
ar the junction with Farringdon Lane and Pear Tree 
Court), EC1R 3BP 
 

57 - 70 

5.  Finsbury Square (land near junction with City Road), EC2 
 

71 - 82 

6.  Holloway Road (land near the junction with Mercers Road) N7 6LJ 
 

83 - 96 

7.  Junction with Canonbury Villas and Braes Street, Canonbury Road, N1 
 

97 - 110 

8.  Land outside Canonbury Station, Wallace Road, N1 2PQ 
 

111 - 124 

9.  Pavement area at the junction of Rosebery Avenue and Pine Street, EC1 
 

125 - 136 

10.  Pavement at corner of Junction Road and Bredgar Road, N19 
 

137 - 150 

11.  Pavement at the junction of Camden Road and Caledonian Road, N7 
 

151 - 164 

12.  Pavement at the junction of Frederica Street and Caledonian Road, N7 
 

165 - 178 

13.  Pavement on the junction of City Road and Worship Street, EC2 
 

179 - 190 

14.  Pavement on the north side of City Road (outside Duncan Terrace Gardens) 
London EC1 
 

191 - 204 

15.  Pavement on the south side of Essex Road (outside Annette Crescent), close 
to the junction with Halliford Street, London, N1 
 

205 - 218 

16.  Site adjoining the public convenience at Islington Green, Essex Road, N1 
8DU 
 

219 - 232 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 

 



 
 
 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G. 
[...]
 case officer a minimum of 24 hours before 
the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or clarifications have 
addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as possible.  
 
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with the 
policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The officer's report to 
the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate the application against 
these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to neighbouring properties from 
proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 December 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Alice Donovan, Robert Khan 

(Substitute) (In place of Tim Nicholls) and Angela 
Picknell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Paul Convery 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

165 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Convery and Nicholls.  
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Khan substituted for Councillor Nicholls. 
 

168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

169 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B2, B3, B5 and B4. 
 

170 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

171 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B1) 
Change of use from a solicitors (A2) to a betting shop (Sui Generis). 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3360/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that there was an element of judgement required in 
deciding whether there was an overconcentration of betting shops as the Strategic 
Planning Document (SPD) did not quantify overconcentration. 

 There were three betting shops within a 500m radius and with an additional betting 
shop, 3% of the 124 premises in Caledonian Road Central would be betting shops. 

 The Chair commented that increasing the number of betting shops in the area from 
three to four would be a 33% increase. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

2 
 

 In response to a member’s suggestion that negotiations with a supermarket only fell 
through when the supermarket failed to get an alcohol licence and this indicated 
interest for the existing use, the planning officer advised that a reasonable amount of 
marketing had taken place. The unit had been marketed as an A1/A2 unit. 

 The applicant had been granted a license by a licensing sub-committee. The legal 
officer advised that planning and licensing were separate regimes. The planning 
sub-committee could consider the licensing decision but was not bound by it. 

 In response to a question about whether the premises had been marketed for the 
required two years, the applicant advised that while negotiations with the 
supermarket had been taking place, there was an advertising board outside the 
premises but in line with standard process, no active marketing took place. 

 Concern was raised that the premises was located in an area of high social 
deprivation.  

 Concern was raised that the application was contrary to Development Management 
Policy DM4.3 – Location and Concentration of Uses. 

 It was considered that a 33% increase in betting shops in a 500m radius created an 
unacceptable cumulative impact and overconcentration. 

 Concern was raised that the application was contrary to Point 1.2.29 of the Mayor of 
London’s July 2014 Town Centres Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 Concern was raised that inadequate marketing had taken place and the interest 
from a supermarket had indicated interest in the A1 use. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse planning permission as the premises was 
located in an area of high social deprivation, the application was contrary to DM4.3 plus 
Point 1.2.29 of the Mayor of London’s July 2014 Town Centres Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, it would create an unacceptable cumulative impact and overconcentration and 
inadequate marketing had taken place. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 

172 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B2) 
Installation of a new shopfront including blocking up of windows to side elevation at ground 
floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3368/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was for a generic shopfront. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

173 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B3) 
Installation of an externally illuminated fascia sign and an externally illuminated projecting 
sign. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3487/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that application was for specific wording which 
related to the business which had previously been refused planning permission. If 
another business required a sign, a new application would have to be submitted. 

 The legal officer advised that the issues that should be considered were the 
Strategic Development Plan and public safety and amenity. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

174 37 ARLINGTON SQUARE, N1 7DP (Item B4) 
The enlargement of the existing single storey rear extension at basement level and 
reconfiguration of the patio and minor internal alterations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3626/FUL and P2015/3674/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The chair advised that he had called in this application based on the application 
description as he thought it could be contrary to the council’s emerging basement 
policy. It had become clear from looking at the plans that this was not case and the 
reason for calling in this application no longer stood. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 
 

175 627-635 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 5SS (Item B5) 
Installation of air conditioning plant and machinery at the rear of the site. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2002/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Possible noise levels and the noise calculations were discussed in detail. 

 The applicant stated that these units had been installed in approximately 1,000 
Tesco convenience stores and they had been specifically designed to be quiet. 
There had not been any complaints or enforcement action in reaction to these. 

 Following discussion about British Standards, the noise officer stated that Condition 
3 was consistent with policy and did not require any amendments. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 4 to state that the equipment be 
immediately switched off if there was non-compliance with Condition 3 and not be restarted 
until remedial works ensured compliance with Condition 3 This was seconded by Councillor 
Khan and carried. 
 
Councillor Donovan proposed that Condition 4 be amended to amend the timescale of the 
noise compliance report to be completed within three months. This was seconded by 
Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report plus the amendments to Condition 4 as set out 
above. 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

4 
 

 
 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
325 Caledonian Road, N1 1DR (Agenda Item B1) 
 
Reason for Refusal:- The proposed change of use would result in a negative cumulative 
impact on the amenity, character and retail function of the Local Shopping Area due to an 
unacceptable over concentration of betting shops in this section of the Caledonian Road 
LSA. The proposed use would lead to an excessive cluster of betting shops within a radius 
of 500 metres of each other in close proximity to local schools and sensitive community 
facilities and would be located in the lowest decile (10%) most economically deprived area 
of the borough. Therefore the proposa
[...]
tion, Wallace Road London N1 2PQ8

Pavement area Junction of Rosebery Avenue and Pine Street, London, EC19

Pavement area at corner of Junction Road and Bredgar Road

London

N19

10

Pavement area at junction of Camden Road and Caledonian Road

London

N7

11

Pavement area at junction of Frederica Street & Caledonian Road 

London

N7

12

Pavement at the junction of City Road and Worship Street, London, EC213

Pavement on the north side of City Road (outside Duncan Terrace Gardens) London, 

EC1

14

Pavement on the south side of Essex Road  (outside Annette Crescent), close to the 

junction with Halliford Street, London, N1

15

Site Adjoining, Public convenience at Islington Green, Essex Road London

N1 8DU

16

Page 2 of 6Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



4 Colony Mews London N1 4RB1

MildmayWard:

Erection of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional small living 

space at second floor level.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4168/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Mrs Emma DicksonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Bath Street Health Centre 60 Bath Street London EC1V 9DP2

BunhillWard:

Temporary change of use of existing health centre (Class D1) to general offices (Class B1)Proposed Development:

P2015/4749/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Nathaniel BakerCase Officer:
LBIName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Canonbury Road near Essex Road Canonbury Road London N13

CanonburyWard:

Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on the 

pavement outside Essex Road Station on Canonbury Road, close to the junction with Essex 

Road.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4853/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
LBI - Public HealthName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Farringdon Road (land near junction with Farringdon Lane and Pear Tree Court), 

Farringdon Road, London, EC1R 3BP

4

ClerkenwellWard:

Installation of Free Standing internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 

pavement on Farringdon Lane opposite the junction with Pear Tree Court .

Proposed Development:

P2015/5133/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Finsbury Square (Land near junction with City Road) Finsbury Square London EC25

Page 3 of 6Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



BunhillWard:

Installation of Free Standing internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 

pavement on the north side of Finsbury Square

Proposed Development:

P2015/5141/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Holloway Road (land near junction with Mercers Road), Holloway Road, London, N7 6LJ6

St. GeorgesWard:

Single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding internally Illuminated PanelProposed Development:

P2015/5135/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Islington Public Realm, Mr M. HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Junction with Canonbury Villas and Braes Street, Canonbury Road N17

CanonburyWard:

Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on the 

pavement at the junction of Canonbury Villas and Braes Street

Proposed Development:

P2015/4854/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
LBI - Public RealmName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land outside Canonbury Station, Wallace Road London N1 2PQ8

MildmayWard:

Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on the 

pavement outside Canonbury Station on Wallace Road

Proposed Development:

P2015/4855/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisemen
[...]

19

10 to 12

2

8

PH
PC

1

14

6
Lam

b's M
ews

2

1

7

10

8

24

25 to 29

Shelter

14

8

1 
to

 2
6

13

9

3
3
0

1 1 to 8
4to6

8

Rose Court

1 to 23

PH

6

1
0

1

PH

34
35

30

36

2

37 33

31

Shelter

2

16

1

6

Bank

47
 to

 5
3

335 to 337

334

43 2
8

39

45

18

31

20

7
9

7
7

7
8

7
6

7
5

7
4

338

341

339

340

6
8

Works

Tetbury Place

23 to 26

PH

22

21

18

19

5
6

5
7

5
8

6
4

6
0

X
XXX
XX

XXX

X

XXX
XX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

X

X

XXXXXX
X
XX

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 4 Colony Mews, N1 4RB
	Map P2015-4168-Ful 4 Colony Mews London N1 4RB

	B2 Bath Street Health Centre, 60 Bath Street, EC1V 9DP
	Map P2015-4749-Ful 60 Bath Street London EC1V 9DP

	B3 Canonbury Road near the junction with Essex Road, N1
	Map P2015-4853-ADV Canonbury Road near Essex Road Canonbury Road London N1

	B4 Farringdon Road (land near the junction with Farringdon Lane and Pear Tree Court), EC1R 3BP
	Map P2015-5133-ADV Farringdon Road (land near junction with Farringdon Lane and Pear Tree Court), EC1R 3BP

	B5 Finsbury Square (land near junction with City Road), EC2
	Map P2015-5141-ADV Finsbury Square (Land near junction with City Road) Finsbury Square

	B6 Holloway Road (land near the junction with Mercers Road) N7 6LJ
	Map P2015-5135-ADV Holloway Road (land near junction with Mercers Road), Holloway Road,

	B7 Junction with Canonbury Villas and Braes Street, Canonbury Road, N1
	Map P2015-4854-ADV Junction with Canonbury Villas and Braes Street, Canonbury Road

	B8 Land outside Canonbury Station, Wallace Road, N1 2PQ
	Map P2015-4855-ADV Land outside Canonbury Station, Wallace Road London N1 2PQ

	B9 Pavement area at the junction of Rosebery Avenue and Pine Street, EC1
	Map P2015-5132-ADV Pavement area Junction of Rosebery Avenue and Pine Street,

	B10 Pavement at corner of Junction Road and Bredgar Road, N19
	Map P2015-5099 -Pavement area at corner of Junction Road and Bredgar Road

	B11 Pavement at the junction of Camden Road and Caledonian Road, N7
	Map P2015-5101-ADV Pavement area at junction of Camden Road and Caledonian Road

	B12 Pavement at the junction of Frederica Street and Caledonian Road, N7
	Map P2015-5100-ADV Pavement area at junction of Frederica Street & Caledonian Roa

	B13 Pavement on the junction of City Road and Worship Street, EC2
	Map P2015-4869-ADV Pavement at the junction of City Road and Worship Street,

	B14 Pavement on the north side of City Road (outside Duncan Terrace Gardens) London EC1
	Map P2015-4868-ADV Pavement on the north side of City Road (outside Duncan Terrace Gardens) London, EC1

	B15 Pavement on the south side of Essex Road (outside Annette Crescent), close to the junction with Halliford Street, London, N1
	Map P2015-4870-ADV Pavement on the south side of Essex Road close to the junction with Halliford Street

	B16 Site adjoining the public convenience at Islington Green, Essex Road, N1 8DU
	Map P2015-4874-ADV Site Adjoining, Public convenience at Islington Green, Essex Road




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 January 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery, Alice Donovan and Angela Picknell 

   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

176 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

177 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

178 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

179 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B2, B6, B11, B10, B12, B3, B4, B5, B7, B8, B9, B13, B14, 
B15 and B16. 
 

181 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

182 4 COLONY MEWS, N1 4RB (Item B1) 
Erection of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional small living 
space at second floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4168/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The officer stated that a north elevation drawing had been received. This had not 
changed the application. 

 The relationship between the proposed extension and the nearby property 37L was 
considered. 

 Although the council had a policy on unaltered rooflines, this had to be considered 
along with other policies and applied in a pragmatic way. The property was on back 
land in a modern development and was not in a terrace fronting the highway. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

2 
 

 The distance between habitable rooms was 13.6m was therefore lower than the 18m 
required. Where there was a departure from that required, mitigation measures had 
to be put in place. In this case the window was at an oblique angle, the size and 
location of the window mitigated overlooking as did the window being half obscurely 
glazed. It would be inappropriate to require the living room window to be completely 
obscurely glazed. 

 In response to an objector’s point that there was an assurance when the existing 
building was built that the height would not exceed 5.5m, the planning officer 
advised that there was no condition on the original planning permission relating to 
height. 

 A member commented that policies may have changed since the existing building 
was granted planning permission. 

 The design of the proposed extension was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

183 BATH STREET HEALTH CENTRE, 60 BATH STREET, EC1V 9DP (Item B2) 
Temporary change of use of existing health centre (Class D1) to general offices (Class B1). 
 
Planning application number: P2015/4749/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

184 CANONBURY ROAD NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH ESSEX ROAD, N1 (Item B3) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement outside Essex Road Station on Canonbury Road, close to the junction with 
Essex Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4853/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

185 FARRINGDON ROAD (LAND NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH FARRINGDON LANE AND 
PEAR TREE COURT), EC1R 3BP (Item B4) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement on Farringdon Lane opposite the junction with Pear Tree Court. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5133/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

186 FINSBURY SQUARE (LAND NEAR JUNCTION WITH CITY ROAD), EC2 (Item B5) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement on the north side of Finsbury Square. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5141/ADV) 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

3 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 There was a substantial amount of advertising in the area. 

 The conservation officer had concerns about the proximity to listed buildings. 

 The site was in a conservation area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

187 HOLLOWAY ROAD (LAND NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH MERCERS ROAD) N7 6LJ 
(Item B6) 
Single panel – 6 sheet advertisement display freestanding illuminated panel. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5135/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that comments had been received from TfL in relation 
to drivers’ safety as they considered the sign was likely to cause a distraction to 
drivers turning into Mercers Road. 

 This application was in a conservation area and there was a policy on street clutter. 
 
Councillor Donovan proposed a motion to refuse advertisement consent as the application 
was in a conservation area and the sign would contribute to street clutter and be a 
distraction for drivers. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reasons outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers. 
 

188 JUNCTION WITH CANONBURY VILLAS AND BRAES STREET, CANONBURY ROAD, 
N1 (Item B7) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement at the junction of Canonbury Villas and Braes Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4854/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

189 LAND OUTSIDE CANONBURY STATION, WALLACE ROAD, N1 2PQ (Item B8) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement outside Canonbury Station on Wallace Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4855/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

4 
 

190 PAVEMENT AREA AT THE JUNCTION OF ROSEBERY AVENUE AND PINE STREET, 
EC1 (Item B9) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of Roseberry Avenue and Pine Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5132/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

191 PAVEMENT AT CORNER OF JUNCTION ROAD AND BREDGAR ROAD, N19 (Item B10) 
Installation of free standing internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the corner of Junction Road and Bredgar Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5099/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised that the proposed advertisement display panel would be visible 
from the conservation area. It was also next to a zebra crossing which could have 
road safety implications. 

 In relation to future applications, he planning officers were asked to provide a map of 
approved applications so the cumulative impact could be considered. 

 
Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion to refuse the application for road safety reasons and 
the site being in close proximity to the conservation area. This was seconded by Councillor 
Convery and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reasons outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers. 
 

192 PAVEMENT AT THE JUNCTION OF CAMDEN ROAD AND CALEDONIAN ROAD, N7 
(Item B11) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of Camden Road and Caledonian Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5101/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 TfL had not objected. 

 The location of the proposed sign was set back from the road. 

 In terms of the advertisement display panel being outside a college the planning 
regime did not restrict the type of adverts used, however the council had restricted 
the type of adverts that could be displayed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

193 PAVEMENT AT THE JUNCTION OF FREDERICA STREET AND CALEDONIAN ROAD, 
N7 (Item B12) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of Frederica Street and Caledonian Road. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

5 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2015/5100/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application did not comply with the Cally Panel SPD which encouraged 
improved design, tidying up of the public realm and the removal of street furniture. 

 The site was near Pentonville Prison, the largest listed building in Islington and the 
proposed advertisement display panel could cause harm to the setting of the historic 
building. 
 

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse advertisement consent due to proximity to 
a historical building, road safety concerns and non-compliance with the Cally Plan. This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reasons outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers. 
 

194 PAVEMENT ON THE JUNCTION OF CITY ROAD AND WORSHIP STREET, EC2 (Item 
B13) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of City Road and Worship Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4869/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

195 PAVEMENT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF CITY ROAD (OUTSIDE DUNCAN TERRACE 
GARDENS) LONDON EC1 (Item B14) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement outside Duncan Terrace Gardens. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4868/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

196 PAVEMENT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF ESSEX ROAD (OUTSIDE ANNETTE 
CRESCENT), CLOSE TO THE JUNCTION WITH HALLIFORD STREET, LONDON, N1 
(Item B15) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement outside Annette Crescent. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4870/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

6 
 

197 SITE ADJOINING THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AT ISLINGTON GREEN, ESSEX ROAD, 
N1 8DU (Item B16) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement adjacent to the public convenience. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4874/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

7 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
MINUTE 191 
PAVEMENT AT CORNER OF JUNCTION ROAD AND BREDGAR ROAD, N19 
 

REASON FOR REFUSAL: The proposed advertisement sign by reason of its size, siting 
and method of illumination would result in additional street clutter and would have a harmful 
visual impact on the surrounding urban area and would adversely affect the setting of the 
nearby St John’s Grove conservation area. The proposed advertisement is also considered 
to have a detrimental impact on highways safety and movements in the vicinity of the site. 
The proposal would fail to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the 
surrounding urban area and as such, would be harmful to local amenity contrary to policies 
CS8 and CS9 of the Adopted Islington Core Strategy (2011), policies DM2.3 and DM2.6 of 
the Adopted Islington Development Management Policies (2013). 
  
 
MINUTE 193 
PAVEMENT AT THE JUNCTION OF FREDERICA STREET AND CALEDONIAN ROAD, 
N7 

   
REASON FOR REFUSAL: The proposed advertisement sign by reason of its size, siting 
and method of illumination would result in additional street clutter and would have a harmful 
visual impact on the surrounding urban area, nearby Grade 2 listed Pentonville Prison. The 
proposed advertisement is also considered to have a detrimental impact on highways safety 
and movements in the vicinity of the site. The proposal would fail to preserve and enhance 
the character and appearance of the surrounding urban area and as such, would be harmful 
to local amenity contrary to policies CS8 and CS9 of the Adopted Islington Core Strategy 
(2011), policies DM2.3 &  DM2.6 of the Adopted Islington Development Management 
Policies (2013) and the Caledonian Plan SPD 2014. 
  
  
 
MINUTE 187 
HOLLOWAY ROAD (LAND NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH MERCERS ROAD) N7 6LJ 

   
REASON FOR REFUSAL: The proposed advertisement sign by reason of its size, siting 
and method of illumination would result in additional street clutter and would have a harmful 
visual impact on the surrounding Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace conservation area and 
wider urban setting.  The proposed advertisement is also considered to have a detrimental 
impact on highways safety and movements in the vicinity of the site. The proposal would fail 
to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the surrounding urban area and 
as such, would be harmful to local amenity contrary to policies CS8 and CS9 of the Adopted 
Islington Core Strategy (2011), policies DM2.3 and DM2.6 of the Adopted Islington 
Development Management Policies (2013) and the Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace 
Conservation Area guidance note.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


